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HOLDING: Grievance DENIED. Employer met its burden and proved Grievant engaged in misconduct justifying removal. Two rule violations warranted removal in this case. First, an act or failure to act which constitutes a threat to the security of an individual under department supervision is a violation of rule 38. Rule 41 prohibits any unauthorized act or failure to act that could harm any individual under department supervision. Employer established just cause for Grievant’s removal based on totality of evidence.

Facts: Grievant was Correctional Officer for DRC since 2019. While conducting security rounds, he stopped at cell of incarcerated person (ICP) Walker. Shortly after, ICP Walker committed suicide. ICPs in adjacent cells reported hearing Grievant dismiss ICP Walker’s request to be placed on suicide watch. Walker sent a message that aligned with these accounts before killing himself, stating he informed Grievant of his intentions and Grievant said he did not care. Grievant’s BWC was turned off during this security round, contrary to policy. Employer had witnessing ICPs undergo Computer Voice Stress Analysis (CVSA), independent expert found no evidence of deception in the accounts. Post-incident BWC shows Grievant saying, “he’s dead, who cares” to a co-worker. Grievant denied the interaction with ICP Walker and stated he did not recall stopping at the cell. Hearing Officer found insufficient evidence to justify termination, Warden Mike Swartz overruled based on totality of evidence, upholding termination.

The Union argued: Employer failed to conduct thorough and unbiased investigation. ICP witnesses were not credible, nor are the CVSA findings. ICP Stone was not drug tested for his and had positive drug tests dated both before and after administration of CVSA. Employer did not share CVSA results. Employer selectively enforced BWC violation on Grievant to reach removal-level offense. Grievant comments about the incident are being taken out of context. Employer failed to investigate the time period before the suicide. Gravity of allegations calls for “beyond a reasonable doubt standard,” although Employer has not met the lower standard burden of proof either. Grievant must be reinstated with back pay and made whole. 

The Employer argued: Grievant violated multiple work rules for which removal was justified. Walker’s suicide message, statements from witness ICPs, CVSA results, surveillance footage, and comments made by Grievant after the fact paint a clear picture of the misconduct by Grievant. Rule 18 involves threatening, intimidating, or coercing an individual under department supervision. Rule 24 prohibits interference, failure to cooperate, or lying in official investigation. Rules 38 and 41 prohibit an act or a failure to act that jeopardizes an individual under department supervision’s safety and security. Rule 42 prohibits physical abuse of an individual under department supervision. Rule 44 prohibits threatening, intimidating, coercing, or use of abusive language toward an individual under department supervision. Violations of rules 18, 24, 38, 41, 42, and 44 all permit removals on the first offense, and Grievant violated all of them.   
                                                                                                                                                       
The Arbitrator found: Grievant was terminated for just cause, and Employer met its burden of proof. Footage confirms Grievant stopped at ICP Walker’s cell, and Walker’s message (verified as being sent by him) was consistent with the other ICP accounts. This establishes an act/failure to act that may harm or constitutes a threat to the security of ICP, in violation of rules 38 and 41. Further supporting evidence includes the written reports by ICPs Stone and Harvey, both of whom also testified. Their proximity to incident and consistency lends credibility to their statements. Grievant’s failure to turn on his BWC prevented direct evidence regarding the interaction. Union contentions got at minor weaknesses in Employer evidence, but this was insubstantial and did not undercut the core facts established by Employer.
